

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: State Clearinghouse
Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 222
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, California 95812-3044

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Diablo Range District 15751 Tesla Road Livermore, CA 94550

SUBJECT: Filing of the Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2020040312

**PROJECT TITLE**: Marsh Creek Road Bridge Replacement

PROJECT APPLICANT: Contra Costa County Public Works Department

LEAD AGENCY: Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development

**PROJECT LOCATION:** Contra Costa County

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** State Parks will grant land rights to Contra Costa County which are necessary for completion of the Marsh Creek Road Bridge Replacement Project. Bridge 145 is adjacent to Marsh Creek State Park. Bridge replacement at this site requires a 8,476-square-foot temporary construction easement, 13,723-square-foot permanent slope easement, and 17,744-square-foot permanent right-of-way acquisition along a section of Marsh Creek Road.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for the project, and the Lead Agency determined no significant effect with the incorporation of mitigation measures.

This is to advise that the California Department of Parks and Recreation (State Parks), acting as a Responsible Agency, has approved the above project and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within Marsh Creek State Park.
- 2. State Parks considered the Negative Declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of State Parks approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted by State Parks for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by State Parks for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by State Parks pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the record of project approval by State Parks as Responsible Agency is available at the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Diablo Range District Office, located at 15751 Tesla Road, Livermore, CA 94550. Mitigated Negative Declaration with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public from the Lead Agency listed above.

**CONTACT:** Gina Benigno

Diablo Range District

**PHONE NO.**: (925) 409-8392

**EMAIL**: Gina.Benigno@parks.ca.gov

—DocuSigned by:

Eduardo Guaracha

-A01CE3BC4BE7482...

Eduardo Guaracha State Park Superintendent V Diablo Range District

Date:\_\_\_8/3/2021